

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff–Counterdefendant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, ET AL.,

Defendants–Crossdefendants,

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

*Intervenors–
Counterclaimants–
Crossclaimants.*

Case No. 19-cv-01974-TNM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
COUNTERDEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Trump’s Claims Are Appropriately Resolved On A Motion To Dismiss	2
II. The Committee’s Request Advances Valid Congressional Purposes.....	5
A. Mr. Trump’s Assertions Of Impermissible Purpose Are Legally Insufficient And, In Any Event, Unsupported by Plausible Allegations	5
B. The Request Is Relevant To Legislation That May Be Had	14
III. The Request Complies With The Separation Of Powers Under Any Standard.....	16
A. Under Any Standard, Mr. Trump’s Status Fundamentally Affects The Analysis And The Request Is Valid.....	16
B. The Committee’s Request Pertains To A <i>Former</i> President	16
C. All Four <i>Mazars</i> Factors Strongly Favor The Committee	19
1. The Request Does Not Burden The Office Of The President.....	19
2. The Committee’s Legislative And Oversight Purposes Warrant Seeking Mr. Trump’s Tax Information.....	20
3. The Committee Has Amply Justified Its Significant Need For The Requested Information.....	21
4. The Request Is Not Overly Broad.....	22
IV. Section 6103(f)(1) Is Constitutional	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Badwal v. Board of Trustees of the University of the District of Columbia</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 240 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	7
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 930 (1957).....	7
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	7, 25
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	8, 11
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	2, 3, 7, 9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	3

Griffin v. Padilla,
408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....16

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....25

Jewish War Veterans of USA, Inc. v. Gates,
506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....6

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....24

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....8

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....15

**McGrain v. Daugherty*,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... *passim*

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000).....25

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....15

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....15

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc).....17

Shelton v. United States,
327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....18

Shelton v. United States,
404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....5, 14, 18

**Tenney v. Brandhove*,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....2, 4, 8, 9

Trump v. Committee on Oversight and Reform of the U.S. House of Representatives,
380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....4, 5

**Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... *passim*

**Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

**Trump v. Mazars USA LLP*,
2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) *passim*

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....16

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....25

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....24

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....24

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....9

United States v. Poindexter,
727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989).....17

United States v. Rumely,
345 U.S. 41 (1953).....18

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....23, 24

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....8

**Watkins v. United States*,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....7, 13, 15, 18

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XX.....23

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 516

2 U.S.C. § 192.....25

26 U.S.C. § 6103(f).....4, 9, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)3

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Hearing on Taxpayer Fairness, 116th Cong. (Oct. 13, 2020),
<https://waysandmeans.house.gov/legislation/hearings/taxpayer-fairness>.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan Alexander, Chase Peterson-Withorn, and Michela Tindera, *The Net Worth of Every 2020 Presidential Candidate*, *Forbes* (Aug. 14, 2019),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/danalexander/2019/08/14>.....22

Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library & Museum, *Timeline of President Ford’s Life and Career* (Jan. 11, 2011),
<https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/grf/timeline.asp>.....19

Ian Pickus, *Suing To See Them, Rep. Neal “Not Surprised” By President’s Tax Returns*, *WAMC News* (Sept. 28, 2020, 2:51 PM),
<https://www.wamc.org/wamc-news/2020-09-28/suing-to-see-them-rep-neal-not-surprised-by-presidents-tax-returns>.....12

Jim Sciutto, *CNN Newsroom with Poppy Harlow and Jim Sciutto*, Internet Archive (Apr. 4, 2019, 7:00 AM-8:00 AM),
https://archive.org/details/CNNW_20190404_140000_CNN_Newsroom_with_Poppy_Harlow_and_Jim_Sciutto/start/480/end/54010

Nancy Cook, *The Plan to Keep Trump’s Taxes Hidden*, *Politico* (Feb. 5, 2019, 5:02 AM), <https://www.politico.com/story/2019/02/05/trump-tax-returns-congress-strategy-1145767>10

Press Release, Ways & Means Committee, Chairman Richard Neal, Neal Statement on Requesting Trump’s Tax Returns (Apr. 3, 2019),
<https://waysandmeans.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/neal-statement-requesting-president-trump-s-tax-returns>12
